Wisconsin law.
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3 ARCHITECTS,ENGINEERS, DESIGNERS AND SUEYORS A-E 2.02

Chapter A-E 2
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES

A-E2.01 Purpose. A-E 2.04 Change of address.
A-E 2.02 Registration seals. A-E 2.05 Failure to be registered.
A-E 2.03 Branch ofices.

A-E 2.01 Purpose. The purpose of rules in this chapter ighetitle or index sheet if the signed sheet identifies clearly all other
to specify general requirements and procedures which applysteeets comprising the bound volume and if any other sheets which
personscredentialed by any section of the board. Requiremerat® prepared by or under the direction and control of another regis
specific to architects, landscape architects, professienagi trantor permit holder are signed, sealed and dated by the other reg
neers,designers or professionk@nd surveyors are specified inistrantor permit holder
chs.A-E 3 4,5,6,7,9,10, 11, 12, and13. Rules of professional  (6) Any addition, deletion or other revision to each sheet of
conductfor all registrants or permtolders are specified in ch. pjans,drawings, documents, specifications and reports for-archi
A-E 8 ) X . _ tectural,landscape architectural, professional engineering, design
o e Mo g Ssaune,  or professional land surveying practice whictieefs public
RegisterFebruary2000, No. 53peff. 3-1-00;CR 11-014 am.Register December healthand safety or any state local code requirements may not
2011No. 672 eff. 1-1-12;CR 15-036 am. Register January 2016 No. 72%eff.  bemade unless signed, sealed and dated hegfistrant or permit
2-1-16 holder who made or directed and controlled the making of the

A-E 2.02 Registration seals. (1) Each architect, lard revision. ) .
scapearchitect,professional engineedesigner and professional _ (7) (&) All seals or stampaffixed to plans, drawings, doeu
land surveyor shall obtain a seal that complies with board specfffénts.specifications, and reportsbe filed as public documents
cationsfor registration seals. The overall diameter may not be Ieé%a” be original. No stickers shall be allowed. Seals or stamps
than15/8 inches nor more tharirches. Each seal shall includeMY beé applied by crimp type, rubber stamp or by electronic
the registrang name, registration or permit number and. city meansprovided the electronic seal or stamp meets the require

. - . . mentsof subchll of ch. 137 Stats.a security procedure is used,
(2) The following designsfor registration seals have I:’eenand electronic submissions are permitteg the governmental

approved: unit that is to receive the plans, drawings, documents, specifica
ions, and reports.
Sy, S8 s@""»,__ 1. The stamp authorized by the Board musbe of crimp
Fid o b Wi type, rubber stamp type, or computer generated.
H § &3 KH (b) All seals and stamps on pladsawings, documents, speci
% 0 A %00 3"1“‘: fications, and reports to be filed as public documents shall be
RTIC Pt v |5|gnedand dated by the registered professiamaine of the fol
owing manners:
sty i, 1. In rmanent ink contrasting with th | and th k
s\‘ﬁa‘co&:g% s“:;\:\sCONéZZ"" grownd. a permanent ink contrasting with the seal and the-bac
s ﬁ

|§:“
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2. Utilizing an electronic signature, meeting the requirements
of subchll ch.137, Stats., aecurity procedure is used and if-per
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, § "%,:u o mitted bythegovernmental unit that is to receive the plans, draw
"',,‘,’,f'f.a:‘t\f‘\\\“ "':,1,’,"5"!.1‘:“:;\\“‘ ings, documents, specifications, and reports. A scanned image of
i anoriginal signature shall not be used in lieu of an electronic sig
p— nature witha security procedure as found inl87.11 (13) Stats.
\o“‘:sCONs;"':,, Note: Sectionl37.11 (13) Stats., of thatatutes reads as follows: “Securitypro
§:"\ 4‘;— cedure” means a procedure employed for the purposerifijing that an electronic

signaturerecord or performance is that of a specific person or for detecting changes
or errors in the information in an electronic record. The term includes a procedure
that requires the use of algorithnas other codes identifying words or numbers,

»
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"»,f\vc c‘\‘:s‘” encryption,callback, or other acknowledging procedures.
g1 P E AR
tapga™

(c) If other standards for signatures or seals are prescribed by
statute the statutes shall govern.
) o ] (8) Plans,specifications and calculations for buildings and
(3) A rubberstamp, identical in size, design and content todtructuresnot exempt under €43.15 Stats., which have been
board—approvedeal, may be used as a substitute for a registratigieparecby an architect or professional engineer other than the
seal. Wisconsinregistered architect or engineer who is submittirey

(4) Eachsheet of plans, drawings, documents, specificatiopgans, specifications and calculations for filing as puldimcu
andreportsfor architectural, landscape architectural, professionalents,may be submitted if all adhe following conditions are sat
engineeringdesign or professional land surveying practice shaéified:
besigned, sealed and dated by the registrant or permit holder whqa) Theplans, specifications and calculations shall have been
prepared.or directed and controlled preparation of, the writtefreparedby or under the supervision of an architect or profes
material,except as specified in su). sionalengineer licensed in some stafethe United States, and

(5) If more than one sheet is boundether in a volume, the shallbear the signature and seal or stamp ofitbkitect or profes
registrantor permit holder who prepared or directed and- cosional engineemwho prepared them or under whose supervision
trolled the preparation of the volume, may sign, seal and date oatydcontrol they were prepared.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. RegisterJanuary 2016 No. 721


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/A-E%202.01
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/A-E%202.02
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/A-E%202.03
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/A-E%202.04
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/A-E%202.05
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20A-E%203
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20A-E%204
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20A-E%205
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20A-E%206
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20A-E%207
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20A-E%209
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20A-E%2010
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20A-E%2011
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20A-E%2012
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20A-E%2013
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20A-E%208
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/374/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/474/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/474/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/517/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/530/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2011/14
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/672/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/672/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2015/36
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/721/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/A-E%202.02(5)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/subch.%20II%20of%20ch.%20137
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/subch.%20II%20of%20ch.%20137
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/subch.%20II%20of%20ch.%20137
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20137
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/137.11(13)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/137.11(13)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/443.15

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

A-E 2.02 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 4

(b) A certificate, dated, signed and sealed by thec@vsin (b) A resident professional engineer in each separate business
registeredarchitect or professional engineer wiesubmitting the location which provides ooffers to provide professional ergi
plans, specifications and calculations for filing as puldiccu  neeringservices.
ments,shall beattached to the plans, specifications and calcula (c) A resident designein each separate business location
tions. The certificate shall indicate that the plasyecifications which provides or ders to provide designing services.
and calculations were prepared by architect or professional  (d) A resident professional lamsirveyor in each separate busi
engineermther than the submitting registered architect or profesesslocation which provides or fers to provide professional
sionalengineer; shall describe the work perforrbgdhe submit  land surveying services.
ting registered architect or professional engineer; and shall(e) A resident landscape architect in each sepamasess
include statements to thefett that the plans and specificationgocationwhich provides ooffers to provide landscape architec
havebeen reviewed and comply wigli applicable local and state tural services.
building codes, and that the reviewing registered architect er pro (3) Nortice. Every firm shall notify the board of at least one
fessionalengineer will be responsibter the supervision of cen residentwho is in chaye of and responsible for each sepabats
struction in accordance with the requirements of the statlyf  nesslocation.
the county and municipality where the building or structure is to (4) ResipENTLIMITATION. A resident may not be in clur of
beerected. If the registered architecpoofessional engineer who or responsible for servicesfefed or provided from more than one
originally prepared thelans, specifications and calculations wabusinesdocation.
registeredn Wisconsin at the time they were prepared, the certifi History: Cr. Register February1987, No. 374ef. 3-1-87; am. (1) (a) and (b),
cateshall also specify whhe original architect or professionaly, &) (Re (fegsieine 15 ke, 14t 1 Lo s, @ (o Regete:
engineeris not submitting the plans, specifications and- cabooo,No. 539 eff. 3-1-00;CR 15-036 am. (1) (a),(b), (2) (d)Register January
culationsfor approval. 2016No. 721 eff. 2-1-16
oty 1004, No. 445ef 2-1-63. am. (1) (). (4 ind (Blogisier June- 1695 No.  A~E 2.04 Change of address. _Every registrant or permit
474, eff. 7-1-95; am.(1), (2)(4) and (6)Register February 2000, No. 530ef.  holder shall notify the board in writing of a change of address
3-1-00;cr. (8), Registey November2000, No. 53%ef. 12-1-00,CR 01-034r. and  wijthin 30 days of the change. The notice shall include the psrson’

recr. (7), Register December 2001 No. 55#. 1-1-02;CR 13-020 am. (7) (a) oy : : :
(intro.), ¢r. (7) (@)L., am. (7) (b) (intro.), Register May 2015 No. 718R 15-036  OF firm’s former and new addresses aadhregistration or permit

am. (1), (4), (6)Register January 2016 No. 721eff. 2-1-16 numberheld.

History: Cr. Register February1987, No. 374eff. 3-1-87.
_ A-E2.03 Branch offices. (1) DerINITIONS. In this see A-E 2.05 Failure to be registered. (1) If a licensee who
tion, fails to renew his or her credential by the established renewal date

(a) “Firm” means anysole proprietorship, partnership or-cor appliesfor renewal of the credentikdss than 5 years after its expi
porationlocated in Visconsin which provides affers to provide ration, the credential shall be renewed upon payment of the
architectural landscape architectural, professioeabineering, renewalfee specified in $140.08 Stats.
designor professional land surveying services to the public. (2) (a) If alicensee applies for renewal of his or her credential

(b) “Resident” means a currently-registered architect,-langnorethan 5 years after its expiration, the board shall determine
scapearchitect, professional engingelesigner oprofessional Whetherthe applicant is competent to practice undectkeential
land surveyor who spends the majority of his or her working1 this state. The inquiry shall include a review ofaplicants
schedulén one firm location and who is in clgerof andresponsi ~ Practicewithin the previous 5 years,ahy in other licensing juris
ble for the type ofervices dered or provided from that location. dictions.

, : . (b) After inquiry, the board shall impose any reasonable eondi
tair(lizrzgEiselDoErNr;EESEIIZE:Z§E?T)?JZ?:13I;;IIiEhS; v&:}’gg Sf'ﬁr;ﬂz'\% tionson reinstatement of the credential as the board deems appro

) - ) ) * priate,including a requirement that tlepplicant complete any
(@) A resident architect in eacteparate business locationcurrentrequirement for original licensure.

which provides or ders to provide architectural services. History: Cr. Registey March, 1996, No. 48%f. 4-1-96.
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